Unofficial Copy L2 1996 Regular Session 6lr1953

By: Senator Derr (Frederick County Delegation)

Introduced and read first time: January 31, 1996

Assigned to: Select Committee No. 2

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

2 Frederick County - Clerk to the County Commissioners

- 3 FOR the purpose of altering the title of the clerk to the county commissioners in
- 4 Frederick County to be the county manager; and generally relating to the clerk to
- 5 the county commissioners in Frederick County.
- 6 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 7 The Public Local Laws of Frederick County
- 8 Section 2-1-8
- 9 Article 11 Public Local Laws of Maryland
- 10 (1979 Edition and June 1995 Supplement, as amended)
- 11 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 12 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 13 Article 11 Frederick County

14 2-1-8.

- 15 Notwithstanding Article 25, § 1 of the Annotated Code of Maryland, in Frederick
- 16 County, the clerk to the county commissioners shall be known as the [administrative
- 17 officer to the board of county commissioners] COUNTY MANAGER. Any reference in the
- 18 Annotated Code of Maryland to the clerk to the board of county commissioners shall
- 19 mean in Frederick County the [administrative officer] COUNTY MANAGER.
- 20 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 21 October 1, 1996.